
 

 

 
Agenda for Development Management 
Committee 
Tuesday, 2nd April, 2019, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Development Management Committee 
Councillors: M Howe (Chairman), C Brown (Vice-Chairman), 
M Allen, B Bailey, D Barratt, S Bond, P Burrows, P Carter, 
S Gazzard, B Ingham, G Jung, D Key, J Knight, H Parr, 
B de Saram and M Williamson  

 
Venue: Council Chamber Blackdown House 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris; 

01395 517542; email: wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Thursday, 21 March 2019 
 
 
 

Speaking on planning applications 
In order to speak on an application being considered by the Development Management 
Committee you must have submitted written comments during the consultation stage of 
the application. Those that have commented on an application being considered by the 
Committee will receive a letter or email (approximately 9 working days before the meeting) 
detailing the date and time of the meeting and instructions on how to register to speak. 
The letter/email will have a reference number, which you will need to provide in order to 
register. Speakers will have 3 minutes to make their representation. Please note there is 
no longer the ability to register to speak on the day of the meeting. 
 
The number of people that can speak on each application is limited to: 

 Major applications – parish/town council representative, 5 supporters, 5 objectors 
and the applicant or agent 

 Minor/Other applications – parish/town council representative, 2 supporters, 2 
objectors and the applicant or agent 

 
The day before the meeting a revised running order for the applications being considered 
by the Committee will posted on the council’s website). Applications with registered 
speakers will be taken first.  
 

Parish and town council representatives wishing to speak on an application are 
also required to pre-register in advance of the meeting. One representative can be 
registered to speak on behalf of the Council. 
 
Registration t
[...]
scheduled to be considered 
but the order may change.  Please see the front of the agenda for when the revised 
order will be published. 
 
7 18/2203/MFUL (Major)  (Pages 15 - 49) 

 EXMOUTH WITHYCOMBE RALEIGH 
Moreton, 13 Drakes Avenue, Exmouth, EX8 4AA 
 

8 18/1442/FUL (Minor)  (Pages 50 - 65) 

 OTTERY ST MARY RURAL 
Three Corners, Coombelake, Ottery St Mary, EX11 1NW 
 

9 18/0027/FUL (Minor)  (Pages 66 - 78) 

Agenda page 2

mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/matters-of-urgency/


 SEATON 
Quantock, Harepath Road, Seaton, EX12 2SX 
 

10 18/2588/OUT (Minor)  (Pages 79 - 94) 

 BROADCLYST 
Land To The South Of Southbrook House, 
Southbrook Lane, Whimple, Exeter, EX5 2PG 
 

11 18/2782/FUL (Minor)  (Pages 95 - 107) 

 COLY VALLEY 
The Cabin, Poltimore Farm, Farway,  
Colyton, EX24 6EJ 
 

12 18/2207/VAR (Minor)  (Pages 108 - 111) 

 TALE VALE 
Barns Adjacent Bishopshayne Farm, Awliscombe,  
Honiton, EX14 3PR 
 

 
 
Please note: 

Planning application details, including plans and representations received, can be viewed 
in full on the Council’s website. 
 
This meeting is being audio recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the 
Council’s website.   
 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed 
but it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film 
or record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable 
facilities for you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private 
meetings or parts of meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all 
recording and photography equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session 
which is not open to the public.  
 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography 
or asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make 
an oral commentary during the meeting. The Chairman has the power to control public 
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 

Decision making and equalities 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

Agenda page 3

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/planning/view-planning-applications-enforcements-and-planning-appeals/
http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Development Management Committee held at 

Council Chamber Blackdown House on 5 March 2019 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.01 am and ended at 11.50 am 
 
 
51    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Development Management Committee meeting held on 12 February 
2019 were confirmed and signed as a true record. 
 

52    Declarations of interest  

 
Cllr Geoff Jung; 18/2866/FUL; Personal interest; Woodbury Salterton Parish Councillor 
and member of Woodbury Salterton Residents Association.  Cllr Geoff Jung advised 
about letters received from the applicant’s solicitors alleging trespass but Cllr Jung 
refuted it. 
 
Cllr Helen Parr; 18/2806/VAR; Personal interest; Husband shoots in presence of the 
applicant. 
 

53    Planning appeal statistics  

 
The Committee received and noted the report written by the Development Manager 
setting out appeals recently lodged and outlining the six decisions notified – two had 
been allowed, three had been dismissed and one had no further action. 
 
The Development Manager drew Members’ attention to the appeal of application 
16/2848/MFUL that had been allowed and advised that the Inspector determined that the 
proposal would not result in harm to employment and community opportunities. 
 
The Development Manager also drew Members’ attention to the appeals of applications 
18/1440/FUL and 18/1804/LBC. The planning appeal having been allowed as the 
Inspector determined that the extension had an acceptable design and as the Inspector 
determined that the building was not curtilage listed. As the building was not curtilage 
listed, building consent was not required and that appeal was determined as no further 
action. 
 

54    18/2608/OUT - (Minor)  

 
NEWTON POPPLEFORD AND HARPFORD 
18/2608/OUT 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Rix 
 
Location: 
Land South Of King Alfred Way 
 
Proposal: 

Public Document Pack

Agenda page 1Agenda page 4

Agenda Item 1



Development Management Committee 5 March 2019 
 

Construction of up to two dwellings (with all matters other than accessed reserved) 
 
RESOLVED: 
DEFERRED to seek further evidence in relation to the community need for the 
site/doctor’s surgery/health facility from: 

 The NHS; 

 Coleridge Medical Centre; 

 Newton Poppleford Parish Council; 

 Budleigh Salterton Hub; 

 Budleigh Salterton Medical Practice; 

 Sidmouth Medical Practice; and  

 The applicant. 
 

55    18/2806/VAR (Major)  

 
FENITON AND BUCKERELL 
18/2806/VAR 
 
Applicant: 
Combe Estate 
 
Location: 
Land at Meadow View Nursery 
Honiton 
 
Proposal: 
Variation of Conditions 2 (approved plans) and 3 (restriction on sale goods) of planning 
permission 17/1053/FUL (Proposed garden centre) to facilitate a restaurant/café use 
within the building. 
 
RESOLVED: 
APPROVED as per officer recommendation. 
 

56    18/2866/FUL (Minor)  

 
RALEIGH 
18/2866/FUL 
 
Applicant: 
Mr FWS Carter & Sons Ltd 
 
Location: 
11 Hogsbrook Units 
Woodbury Salterton 
 
Proposal: 
Retention of roller shutter door and concrete pad. 
 
RESOLVED: 
APPROVED as per officer recommendation. 
 

57    18/2026/VAR (Minor)  

Agenda page 2Agenda page 5



Development Management Committee 5 March 2019 
 

 
OTTERY ST MARY RURAL 
18/2026/VAR 
 
Applicant: 
Mr David Vallender 
 
Location: 
Site Of The Star And Shenne 
West Hill Road 
 
Proposal: 
Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of reserved matters approval 17/3050/RES 
(demolition of two bungalows and construction of three dwellings) to reposition all three 
dwellings, enlarge unit 3 and change its internal layout and remove two additional trees 
on plot 2. 
 
RESOLVED: 
APPROVED as per officer recommendation. 
 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present (for some or all the meeting): 
C Brown (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 
M Williamson (Vice-Chairman) 
M Allen 
B Bailey 
D Barratt 
S Bond 
P Burrows 
S Gazzard 
B Ingham 
G Jung 
D Key 
J Knight 
H Parr 
B de Saram 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Chris Rose, Development Manager 
Shirley Shaw, Planning Barrister 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 
M Howe 
P Carter 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 

Agenda page 3Agenda page 6



 
 

East Devon District Council 
List of Planning Appeals Lodged 

 
 
Ref: 18/1790/FUL Date Received 21.02.2019 
Appellant: Mr & Mrs Robert and Serena Sexton 
Appeal Site: Broadlands  Combe Raleigh  Honiton  EX14 4TQ   
Proposal: Construction of double storey side extensions 
Planning 
Inspectorate 
Ref: 

APP/U1105/D/19/3223201 

 
 
Ref: 18/2890/TRE Date Received 22.02.2019 
Appellant: Mr P Trumper 
Appeal Site: Westgate  Kilmington  Axminster  EX13 7RJ   
Proposal: T1 Indian Bean tree - Fell. 
Planning 
Inspectorate 
Ref: 

APP/TPO/U1105/7240 

 
 
Ref: 18/2030/PDQ Date Received 26.02.2019 
Appellant: Mrs Katherine Jenkins 
Appeal Site: Land North Of Canterbury House Farm  Woodbury  Exeter  

EX5 1EY   
Proposal: Prior approval for proposed change of use of agricultural 

building to form 1no. dwelling 
Planning 
Inspectorate 

[...]
: 

             Written reps. 
18 March 2019 

Statement Due Date: 15 April 2019 
  
 
 

Agenda page 13



 
App.No: 18/1094/MOUT   
Appeal Ref: APP/U1105/W/19/3221978 
Appellant: OG Holdings Retirement Benefit Scheme 
Address: Land East Of Two Bridges  Two Bridges Road Sidford   
Proposal; Outline application accompanied by an Environmental Statement (with 

scale and appearance reserved) for the change of use of agricultural land 
to employment land (B1, B8 and D1 uses) to provide 8,445 sqm of new 
floorspace, new highway access, cycle and footway, improvements to flood 
attenuation, building layout and road layout, new hedgerow planting and 
associated infrastructure. 

Start Date: 18 March 2019 Procedure: 
Hearing 

 

Questionnaire Due Date: 25 March 2019 
Statement Due Date: 22 April 2019 
Hearing Date: To be confirmed 
 
App.No: 18/1462/PDQ   
Appeal Ref: APP/U1105/W/18/3218381 
Appellant: Mr & Mrs S Connell 
Address: Barn At Easting 330931, Northing 101522  Land Adjacent Poppins 

Goldsmith Lane All Saints  
Proposal; Change of use together with building operations reasonably necessary to 

convert the building into a single dwelling. 
Start Date: 18 March 2019 Procedure: 

Written Reps. 
 
 

Questionnaire Due Date: 25 March 2019 
Statement Due Date: 22 April 2019 
  
 
 

Agenda page 14



Ward Exmouth Withycombe Raleigh

Reference 18/2203/MFUL

Applicant Barchester Health Care

Location Moreton 13 Drakes Avenue Exmouth EX8 4AA 

Proposal Redevelopment of site to provide 75 bed care 
home (use class C2), parking, landscaping and 
refuse store

RECOMMENDATION: 
        1. That the Habitat Regulations Appropriate Assessment within this Committee      
            report be adopted;
        2. That the application be APPROVED subject to conditions.

Crown Copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100023746

Agenda page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

18/2203/MFUL  

  Committee Date: 2nd April 2019 
 

Exmouth 
Withycombe 
Raleigh 
(EXMOUTH) 
 

 
18/2203/MFUL 
 

Target Date:  
16.01.2019 

Applicant: Barchester Health Care 
 

Location: Moreton 13 Drakes Avenue 
 

Proposal: Redevelopment of site to provide 75 bed care home (use 
class C2), parking, landscaping and refuse store 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:   

1. That the Habitat Regulations Appropriate Assessment attached to this 
Committee report be adopted; 

2. That the application be APPROVED subject to conditions. 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This application is before Members as the Officer recommendation differs from 
the view of the Town Council. 
 
The application site was formerly occupied by a care home and dwelling, but has 
been cleared and is presently vacant following a previous consent for 
redevelopment to provide 61 care units.  It is located on the northern side of 
Drakes Avenue within the Built-up Area Boundary of Exmouth. 
 
The proposed building occupies a similar footprint to the previous care home that 
occupied the site (although smaller than the consent for the 61 units) , with 
parking to the front and eastern side of the building.  The accommodation is 
arranged on three floors, each having 25 bedrooms together with communal 
lounge and dining areas.  The kitchen and other servicing is located in the 
basement.  
  
Externally the existing boundary tree planting and hedging is retained, with 
additional landscaping proposed. 
 
The building is relatively large and the land has quite a steep fall to the north and 
west giving the potential for overlooking and loss of privacy for the occupiers of 
the neighbouring properties, however the positioning and layout of the building 
and distances from these properties is considered to reasonable such that there 
will be no material impact on residential amenity.  Similarly the distances to the 
properties to the south and east is considered to be reasonable.  

Agenda page 16



 

18/2203/MFUL  

75 bed spaces are proposed which is greater than the previously approved facility 
on the site (61
[...]
 REV A 
SHEET 1 OF 3 

Proposed Elevation 28.09.18 

  
AL(1)141 REV A 
SHEET 2 OF 3 

Proposed Elevation 28.09.18 

  
AL(1)142 REV A 
SHEET 3 OF 3 

Proposed Elevation 28.09.18 

  
AL(0)001 : 
PROPOSED 
BASEMENT 

Other Plans 24.09.18 

  
AL(0)004 : 
SECOND 

Proposed Floor Plans 24.09.18 

  
AL(0)005 Proposed roof plans 24.09.18 

  
AL(0)002 : Proposed Floor Plans 24.09.18 

Agenda page 42



 

18/2203/MFUL  

GROUND 
  
AL(0)003 : 
FIRST 

Proposed Floor Plans 24.09.18 

 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
  

Agenda page 43



 

18/2203/MFUL  

Appropriate Assessment 
 
The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017, 
Section (63) 
 

 

 
Application Reference 
 

 
18/2203/MFUL 

Brief description of 
proposal 
 

Redevelopment of site to provide 75 bed care home (use class C2), 
parking, landscaping and refuse store 

Location 
 

Moreton, 13 Drakes Avenue, Exmouth 

Site is:  
Within 10km of Dawlish Warren SAC and the Exe Estuary SPA site 
 
Within 10km of the East Devon Heaths SPA (UK9010121) 
 
Within 10km of the East Devon Pebblebed Heaths SAC (UK0012602) 
 
Within 10km of the Exe Estuary Ramsar (UK 542) 
 
(See Appendix 1 for list of interest features of the SPA/SAC) 

Step 1 
Screening for Likely Significant Effect on Moreton, 13 Drakes Avenue, Exmouth 
 

Risk Assessment 

Could the Qualifying 
Features of the 
European site be 
affected by the 
proposal?   
 
Consider both 
construction and 
operational stages. 

 
Yes - additional housing within 10km of the SPA/SAC will increase 
recreation impacts on the interest features.   

 
 

Conclusion of Screening 

Is the proposal likely to 
have a significant 
effect, either ‘alone’ or 
‘in combination’ on a 
European site? 

East Devon District Council concludes that there would be Likely 
Significant Effects ‘alone’ and/or ‘in-combination’ on features associated 
with the proposal at Moreton, 13 Drakes Avenue
[...]
 Recurvirostra avosetta 
(311), Pluvialis squatarola, Calidris alpina and Limosa limosa (594).  
 
Because of its relatively mild climate and sheltered location, the site assumes 
even greater importance as a refuge during spells of severe weather. 
Nationally important numbers of Charadrius hiaticula and Tringa nebularia 
occur on passage. Parts of the site are managed as nature reserves by the 
Royal Society for the Protection of Birds and by the local authority. 
(1a,3a,3b,3c)  

Agenda page 49



Ward Ottery St Mary Rural

Reference 18/1442/FUL

Applicant Mr Christopher Gooding

Location Three Corners Coombelake Ottery St Mary 
EX11 1NW 

Proposal Construction of dwelling and use of workshop 
for storage and distribution of animal feed

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal

Crown Copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100023746

Agenda page 50

Agenda Item 8



 

18/1442/FUL  

  Committee Date: 2nd April 2019 
 

Ottery St Mary 
Rural 
(OTTERY ST MARY) 
 

 
18/1442/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
08.10.2018 

Applicant: Mr Christopher Gooding 
 

Location: Three Corners Coombelake 
 

Proposal: Construction of dwelling and use of workshop for storage 
and distribution of animal feed 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This application is before Members because the recommendation is contrary to 
the view of one of the Ward Members. 
 
Planning permission is sought for a dwelling on a haulage yard in the countryside 
to the north of Ottery St Mary. This is a revised scheme following withdrawal of an 
application just prior to consideration at the April 2018 Committee. 
 
The site is outside the Built-up Area Boundary and close to Cadhay, a grade I 
listed manor house and its grade II registered gardens. The proposal also involves 
the loss of part of the haulage yard. These concerns formed the basis for the 
recommendation of refusal of the previous application. To address these 
concerns the dwelling has been reduced from two stories to a b
[...]
lan 2013-2031. Should it be 
considered that Policy H4 is applicable, the proposal fails to demonstrate that 
there is a functional requirement for the applicant to live at the site and as such 
the proposal would also be contrary to Policy H4 (Dwellings for Persons 
Employed in Rural Businesses) of the East Devon Local Plan 2013-2031 as 
well as Strategy 7. 

 
NOTE FOR APPLICANT 
 
Informative: 
In accordance with the requirements of Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 in determining this 
application, East Devon District Council has worked proactively and positively with 
the applicant to attempt to resolve the planning concerns the Council has with the 
application.  However, the applicant was unable to satisfy the key policy tests in the 
submission and as such the application has been refused. 
 
 
 

Agenda page 64



 

18/1442/FUL  

Plans relating to this application: 
 
  
18/849/01 Rev D  
Floor & roof plan 

Proposed Combined 
Plans 

07.12.18 

  
18/849/02 Rev D 
Elevations & 
Section 

Proposed Combined 
Plans 

07.12.18 

  
18/849/04 RevF Proposed Site Plan 18.02.19 

  
18/849/03B Existing Site Plan 13.08.18 

   
Location Plan 13.08.18 

 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

Agenda page 65



Ward Seaton

Reference 19/0027/FUL

Applicant Mr G Hill

Location Quantock Harepath Road Seaton EX12 2SX

Proposal Demolish house and erect 3 dwellings

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions

Crown Copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100023746

Agenda page 66

Agenda Item 9



 

19/0027/FUL  

  Committee Date: 2nd April 2019 
 

Seaton 
(SEATON) 
 

 
19/0027/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
04.03.2019 

Applicant: Mr G Hill 
 

Location: Quantock  Harepath Road 
 

Proposal: Demolish house and erect 3 dwellings 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This applica
[...]
88/OUT

Applicant Mr & Mrs A J Street

Location Land To The South Of Southbrook House 
Southbrook Lane Whimple Exeter EX5 2PG 

Proposal Outline application (with all matters other than 
access reserved) of construction of upto 9no 
dwellings and other associated development

RECOMMENDATION: 
       1. That the Habitat Regulations Appropriate Assessment within this Committee report 
           be adopted;
       2. That the application be APPROVED subject to conditions and a S106 agreement to   
           secure an appropriate off-site financial contribution towards Affordable Housing. 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100023746

Agenda page 79

Agenda Item 10



 

18/2588/OUT  

  Committee Date: 2nd April 2019 
 

Broadclyst 
(CRANBROOK) 
 

 
18/2588/OUT 
 

Target Date:  
17.01.2019 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs A J Street 
 

Location: Land To The South Of Southbrook House Southbrook 
Lane 
 

Proposal: Outline application (with all matters other than access 
reserved) of construction of up to 9no dwellings and other 
associated development 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:   
 

1. That the Habitat Regulations Appropriate Assessment within this 
Committee report be adopted; 

2. That the application be APPROVED subject to conditions and a S106 
agreement to secure an appropriate off-site financial contribution towards 
Affordable Housing.  

 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This application is before Members as the application represents a departure from 
Local Plan policy. 
 
The application seeks outline consent for development of up to 9 dwellings with 
all matters reserved other than access reserve for future consideration. An 
indicative layout has been submitted as part of this application which 
demonstrates how nine dwellings can be accommodated on the site and how the 
access from Southbrook Lane would be achieved.  
 
Whilst the site in planning policy terms is situated within the open countryside, it 
is acknowledged that it is bounded by th
[...]
abin Poltimore Farm Farway Colyton 
EX24 6EJ 

Proposal Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 
replacement dwelling.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions

Crown Copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100023746

Agenda page 95

Agenda Item 11



 

18/2782/FUL  

  Committee Date: 2nd April 2019 
 

Coly Valley 
(FARWAY) 
 

 
18/2782/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
30.01.2019 

Applicant: Miss Jess Huffman 
 

Location: The Cabin Poltimore Farm 
 

Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 
replacement dwelling. 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This application is before the Development Management Committee as the 
applicant is a member of staff at East Devon District Council.  
 
This application relates to a property known as The Cabin, which is located within 
the curtilage of Poltimore Farm, near Farway, within the East Devon Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). Poltimore Farm is a grade ll* listed building, 
and some of the associated outbuildings are grade ll listed structures. The site is 
in a rural location outside of any built-up area boundary. Planning permission is 
sought for the demolition of the existing dwelling, and the construction of a 
replacement dwelling. 
 
The existing structure was granted a certificate of lawfulness as a dwelling under 
application 17/1406/CPE. Therefore, the key local plan policy to consider the 
principle of the proposal is H6 (Replacement of Existing Dwellings in the 
Countryside). It is considered that the proposal meets the criteria of this policy 
and, therefore, the proposal is acceptable in principle.   
 
A previous application (18/1576/FUL) for the same proposal was withdrawn 
following concerns raised by Historic England and the Council's Conservation 
Officers, relating to the impact on Poltimore Farm. Both Historic England and the 
Council's Conservation Officers have indicated that the proposals now under 
consideration 
[...]
e foul drain appears to go close to T8, is this within the RPA if so it requires 
adjustment 
4- A landscape plan to show details of replacement trees for those removed 
  
Further comments: 
 
I have read and considered the new information and what is supplied is acceptable, 
however a TPP plan was requested which can then be conditioned, the details have 
been submitted in a written form but not on a plan form as requested 
  
Further comments: 
 
The submitted information has not provided a suitably  detailed tree protection plan or 
arboricultural method statement.  Should the application go for approval, then it will 

Agenda page 97



 

18/2782/FUL  

need to be subject of a pre-commencement condition to provide a tree protection plan, 
arboricultural method statement and make provision for arboricultural site monitoring. 
 
Conservation – 07/01/19 
CONSULTATION REPLY TO PLANNING EAST  
PLANNING APPLICATION AFFECTING LISTED BUILDING 
 
ADDRESS: The Cabin Poltimore Farm,Farway 
 
GRADE: Adj II*  APPLICATION NO:  18/2782/FUL 
    
 
PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of replacement dwelling 
 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF HISTORIC CHARACTER/ ARCHITECTURAL MERIT: 
 
See listing description and information on file. This detached 'Bungalow', originally a 
mobile home, is located to the north west of Poltimore Farm a Grade II* listed building 
which is a remarkable survival of a traditional lowland Devon farmhouse. The 
'Bungalow' is timber with a pantiled cladding to the roof Aesthetically, it sits 
uncomfortably within the landscape, originally an orchard and still with some fruit trees, 
as shown on the 1889/90 OS map. 
 
HOW WILL PROPOSED ALTERATIONS AFFECT HISTORIC CHARACTER OF 
BUILDING AND ITS SETTING: 
 
A recent application under 18/1576/FUL was withdrawn following comments from 
Historic England and other consultees. This application seeks to address those 
comments and is for the replacement of the 'Bungalow' with a new dwelling of 
contempo
[...]
genda page 107



Ward Tale Vale

Reference 18/2207/VAR

Applicant DBD Construction

Location Barns Adjacent Bishopshayne Farm 
Awliscombe Honiton EX14 3PR 

Proposal Variation of condition 2 (approved plans), 3 
(landscaping), 5 (materials) 6 and 7 (window
details) of application 15/2250/FUL (conversion 
of redundant agricultural building to create 2 
no. dwellings)

RECOMMENDATION: Approval

Crown Copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100023746

Agenda page 108

Agenda Item 12



18/2207/VAR 

Committee Date: 2nd April 2019 

Tale Vale 
(AWLISCOMBE) 18/2207/VAR 

Target Date:  

Applicant: DBD Construction 

Location: Barns Adjacent Bishopshayne Farm Awliscombe 

Proposal: Non-material amendment to extant permission for 
“Variation of condition 2 (approved plans), 3 
(landscaping), 5 (materials) 6 and 7 (window details) of 
application 15/2250/FUL (conversion of redundant 
agricultural building to create 2 no. dwellings)” 

RECOMMENDATION:  Approval 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This application is before Members because the applicant is related to an Officer 
of the Council. 

Approval is sought for a non-material amendment to a scheme for the conversion 
of a barn to two dwellings. The amendment would replace two floor-to-ceiling 
windows with windows with a raised cill and infill panels beneath. 

The use of a recessed contrasting infill panel and recessed windows would 
preserve the full height of the original openings and therefore maintain the 
character of the front elevation. On that basis the proposal is acceptable as a non-
material amendment. 

CONSULTATIONS 

No consultations are required for this type of application. 

PLANNING HISTORY 

Reference                     Description       Decision   Date 

15/2250/FUL Conversion of redundant 

agricultural building to create 

2no dwellings. 

Approval 

with 

conditions 

26.08.2016 

Agenda page 109



 

18/2207/VAR  

18/2207/VAR Variation of condition 2 

(approved plans), 3 

(landscaping), 5 (materials) 6 

and 7 (window details) of 

application 15/2250/FUL 

(conversion of redundant 

agricultural building to create 2 

no. dwellings) 

Approval 

with 

conditions 

06.12.2018 

 
POLICIES 
 
Adopted East Devon Local Plan 2013-2031 Policies 
Strategy 7 (Development in the Countryside) 
 
Strategy 46 (Landscape Conservation and Enhancement and AONBs) 
 
Strategy 48 (Local Distinctiveness in the Built Environment) 
 
D1 (Design and Local Distinctiveness) 
 
D2 (Landscape Requirements) 
 
D8 (Re-use of Rural Buildings Outside of Settlements) 
 
EN5 (Wildlife Habitats and Features) 
 
TC2 (Accessibility of New Development) 
 
TC7 (Adequacy of Road Network and Site Access) 
 
TC9 (Parking Provision in New Development) 
 
Government Planning Documents  
NPPF (National Planning Policy Framework 2019) 
 
Site Location and Description 
 
The site is located a short distance to the north of Awliscombe and is set amongst a 
complex of farm buildings and dwellings. The barn is of traditional construction with 
sections of brick and stone and is situated adjacent to the lane. At the rear there is a 
modern lean-to extension. The site is tightly constrained and there is only a small 
amount of space between the rear and side of the building and the adjacent farm, 
which is understood to be in different ownership. 
 
Proposed Development 
 
Planning permission was first granted for the conversion of the barn to two dwellings 
in 2016. A subsequent application for material changes to the scheme was granted 
permission in 2018. 

Agenda page 110



 

18/2207/VAR  

 
The current application is for the following changes to the second approval: 
 

 Replacement of two floor-to-ceiling windows on the front elevation with 
windows with a raised cill and timber boarded infill panels beneath. 

 
ANALYSIS 
 
Considerations 
 
These changes would take place within two of the original openings within the building. 
The planning permissions to date proposed that these openi

Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Development Management Committee held at 

Council Chamber Blackdown House on 2 April 2019 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.18 pm 
 
 
58    Minutes of previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Development Management Committee meeting held on 5 March 
2019 were confirmed and signed as a true record. 
 

59    Declarations of interest  

 
Cllr Brian Bailey; 18/2203/MFUL; Personal interest; Exmouth Town Councillor. 
Cllr Bruce de Saram; 18/2203/MFUL; Personal interest; Exmouth Town Councillor. 
Cllr Steve Gazzard; 18/2203/MFUL; Personal interest; Exmouth Town Councillor. 
Cllr Paul Carter; 18/1442/FUL; Personal interest; Ottery St Mary Town Councillor and 
applicant known to the Councillor. 
Cllr Mark Williamson; 18/2203/MFUL; Personal interest; Exmouth Town Councillor. 
Cllr Peter Burrows; 18/0027/FUL; Personal interest; Seaton Town Councillor. 
Cllr Jim Knight; 18/0027/FUL; Personal interest; Seaton Town Councillor. 
 
In accordance with the code of good practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the Constitution, Cllr Jim Knight advised that he had been 
lobbied on application 18/0027/FUL and Cllr Peter Burrows declared that he had 
received correspondence from a neighbour in relation to application 18/0027/FUL. 
 

60    Planning appeal statistics  

 
The Committee received and noted the Development Manager’s report setting out 
appeals recently lodged and four appeal decisions notified - two had been allowed and 
two had been dismissed, one of which related to the Community Infrastructure Levy 
charge.   
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the appeal allowed on 48 Temple Street, 
Sidmouth.  The Inspector determining that the proposed dwelling would not harm the 
character of the area or amenity of surrounding residents. 
 
The Development Manager also drew the Committee’s attention that the Planning 
Inspector’s decision to uphold the refusal of planning permission at Green Close Drakes 
Avenue in Sidmouth.  The Inspector dismissing the appeal on the basis that the Council’s 
affordable housing contribution was justified and had been reasonably calculated. 
 
In response to a question, the Development Manager explained that the other appeal at 
19 King Alfred Way was considered by the Inspector to have an acceptable impact upon 
the neighbours amenity whilst Officers, the Town Council and Ward Member had 
considered that the extension as constructed, and in excess of the size of the original 
approved extension, was harmful to the amenity of the neighbour. 
 
The Committee received and noted the Development Manager’s report on the list of 
appeals in progress. 



Development Management Committee 2 April 2019 
 

 
61    18/2203/MFUL (Major)  

 
EXMOUTH WITHYCOME RALEIGH 
18/2203/MFUL 
 
Applicant:  
Barchester Health Care. 
 
Location: 
Moreton, 13 Drakes Avenue, Exmouth, EX8 4AA. 
 
Proposal: 
Redevelopment of site to provide 75 bed care home (use class C2), parking, landscaping 
and refuse store. 
 
RESOLVED: 
APPROVED as per officer recommendation. 
 

62    18/1442/FUL (Minor)  

 
OTTERY ST MARY RURAL 
18/1442/FUL 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Christopher Gooding. 
 
Location: 
Three Corners, Coombelake, Ottery St Mary, EX11 1NW. 
 
Proposal: 
Construction of dwelling and use of workshop for storage and distribution of animal feed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
REFUSED as per officer recommendation. 
 

63    18/0027/FUL (Minor)  

 
SEATON 
19/0027/FUL 
 
Applicant: 
Mr G Hill. 
 
Location: 
Quantock, Harepath Road, Seaton, EX12 2SX. 
 
Proposal: 
Demolish house and erect 3 dwellings. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved as per officer recommendation. 
 



Development Management Committee 2 April 2019 
 

64    18/2588/OUT (Minor)  

 
BROADCLYST 
18/2588/OUT 
 
Applicant: 
Mr & Mrs A J Street. 
 
Location: 
Land To The South Of Southbrook House, Southbrook Lane, Whimple, EX5 2PG. 
 
Proposal: 
Outline application (with all matters other than access reserved) of construction of up to 9 
dwellings and other associated development. 
 
RESOLVED: 
APPROVED as per officer recommendation but with an additional informative 
encouraging the applicant to consider a revised access if beneficial in accordance with 
any adjoining development that may come forward before the site is developed. 
 

65    18/2207/VAR (Minor)  

 
TALE VALE 
18/2207/VAR 
 
Applicant: 
DBD Construction. 
 
Location: 
Barns Adjacent Bishopshayne Farm, Awliscombe, Honiton, EX14 3PR. 
 
Proposal: 
Variation of condition 2 (approved plans), 3 (landscaping), 5 (materials), 6 and 7 (window 
details) of application 15/2250/FUL (conversion of redundant agricultural building to 
create 2 dwellings. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Non-Material Amendment APPROVED as per officer recommendation. 
 

66    18/2782/FUL (Minor)  

 
COLY VALLEY 
18/2782/FUL 
 
Applicant: 
Miss Jess Huffman. 
 
Location: 
The Cabin, Poltimore Farm, Farway, Colyton, EX24 6EJ. 
 
Proposal: 
Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of replacement dwelling. 
 



Development Management Committee 2 April 2019 
 

RESOLVED: 
APPROVED as per officer recommendation. 
 
 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present (for some or all the meeting): 
M Howe (Chairman) 
C Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
M Allen 
B Bailey 
D Barratt 
S Bond 
P Burrows 
P Carter 
S Gazzard 
B Ingham 
G Jung 
D Key 
J Knight 
H Parr 
B de Saram 
M Williamson 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Chris Rose, Development Manager 
Henry Gordon Lennox, Strategic Lead Governance and Licensing 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


